

No. 17-6155

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**TENNESSEE CLEAN WATER NETWORK AND
TENNESSEE SCENIC RIVERS ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, AND
WASHINGTON AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

LEAH J. TULIN
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ltulin@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6962

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Maryland*

March 22, 2018

[Counsel Continued on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
DISCHARGES TO NAVIGABLE WATERS VIA A DIRECT AND IMMEDIATE GROUNDWATER CONNECTION ARE SUBJECT TO NPDES PERMITTING.....	6
A. The District Court’s Findings Established that the Coal Ash Impoundments Are Point Sources Adding Pollutants to Navigable Waters.	6
B. Passage Through a Direct and Immediate Groundwater Connec- tion Does Not Defeat Clean Water Act Liability for Discharging Pollutants to Navigable Waters.	8
C. The District Court’s Decision Accords with Those of Other Courts.	15
D. Amici’s Remaining Arguments Fail.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 881 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Ida. 2001)	15
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouelette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	1
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , No. C-04-4620 SC, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	10
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7, 17
<i>Peconic Baykeeper Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8-9
<i>Residents Against Indus. Landfill Expansion (R.A.I.L.E) v. Diversified Sys., Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. Tenn. 1992)	17-18
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	14, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 753 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Earth Scis. Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	17

Washington Wilderness Coalition v. Hecla Min. Co., 870 F. Supp. 983
 (E.D. Wa. 1994).....7

Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, 141 F.
 Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)14, 16

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §13117

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)7

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)20

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)7, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)7, 10

42 U.S.C. § 690120

42 U.S.C. § 960121

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Regulations and Administrative Materials

40 C.F.R. § 257.10120

Amendments to the Water Quality Standards Regulation that Pertain to
 Standards on Indian Reservations, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991).....12

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Application
 Regulations for Storm Water Discharges, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990
 (Nov. 16, 1990).....12

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation
 and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated
 Animal Feeding Operations, 66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)13

Reissuance of NPDES General Permits for Storm Water Discharges
 from Construction Activities, 63 Fed. Reg. 7,858 (Feb. 17, 1998).....12

Other Authorities

EPA, Relationship Between the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act’s Coal Combustion Residuals Rule and the Clean Water Act’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Requirements, <https://www.epa.gov/coalash/relationship-between-resource-conservation-and-recovery-acts-coal-combustion-residuals-rule>.....21

Sierra Club, *Dangerous Waters: America’s Coal Ash Crisis* 1, 11 (2014), https://www.eenews.net/assets/2014/05/15/document_gw_02.pdf.....3

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, *Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui*, No. 15-17447 (9th Cir. May 31, 2016) 11-12, 17
